

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303-837-3785</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 10, 2016 4:52 PM FILING ID: 3F317821D6C7E CASE NUMBER: 2015CA1159</p>
<p>Trial Court: COUNTY OF BOULDER, COLORADO District Court, Boulder County, State of Colorado 1777 Sixth Street, Boulder, Colorado 80302 The Honorable Judith L. LaBuda Case No. 2013 CV 31563</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appellants: CITIZENS FOR QUIET SKIES, KIMBERLY GIBBS, TIMOTHY LIM, SUZANNE WEBEL, JOHN BEHRENS, CARLA BEHRENS, and RICHARD DAUER</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Appellee: MILE-HI SKYDIVING CENTER, INC.</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2015 CA 1159</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellants: Matthew B. Osofsky, #34075 The Law Office of Matthew B. Osofsky, Esq. 3100 Arapahoe, Suite #202 Boulder, Colorado 80303 phone: 303-800-5159 email: mosofsky@live.com</p> <p>Randall M. Weiner, #23871 Annmarie Cording, #42524 Law Offices of Randall M. Weiner, P.C. 3100 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 202 Boulder, Colorado 80303 Phone Number: 303-440-3321 Fax Number: 866-816-5197 randall@randallweiner.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">REPLY BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court erred in finding that federal law completely preempts local control of the Defendant’s activities.	5
A. Federal law does not preempt Longmont’s noise ordinance and noise abatement procedures.	5
B. The Court erred in finding that Longmont’s ordinance did not apply to airport noise.	10
1. <i>The Airport Master Plan.</i>	10
2. <i>Federal funding.</i>	12
3. <i>Enforcement of the ordinance would not close the airport.</i>	13
C. Mile-Hi’s operations are not part of interstate commerce.	13
II. The Court erred in disregarding Plaintiffs’ damage evidence as speculative.	17

III. The Court erred by using federal standards to evaluate state law nuisance claims.	18
IV. The Trial Court erred in admitting undisclosed expert testimony.	19
A. Don Dolce.	19
B. Nikolai Starrett.	20
C. Terracon Report.	20
V. The Court erred by dismissing claims for trespass.	21
VI. The Court erred in granting summary judgment on Plaintiffs' claims of unjust enrichment.	22
VII. The Court erred in awarding attorney fees.	23
A. The Court erred in finding that Plaintiffs' claim for unjust enrichment was substantially frivolous or groundless.	23
B. The Court erred in its finding that Plaintiffs pursued damages for medical injuries and improperly reversed the findings of the discovery magistrate.	24
C. The Court erred in awarding fees for claims of <i>respondeat superior</i> .	24
D. The Court erred in refusing to consider a motion pursuant to Rule 59 regarding the amount of fees awarded.	25
1. <i>The motion for reconsideration and the appeal regarding attorney fee awards were timely filed.</i>	25
2. <i>The Court improperly sanctioned Plaintiffs for filing their Rule 59 Motion.</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Slovek</i> , 723 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	17
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Port Auth. of N.Y.</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church</i> , 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo.App.1990).....	17
<i>Calvaresi v. National Development Co.</i> , 772 P. 2d 640 (Colo.App.1988).....	17
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014).....	18
<i>Denny Const., Inc. v. City and County of Denver ex rel.</i> <i>Board of Water Com'rs</i> , 170 P.3d 733 (Colo.App.2007).....	25
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc., v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 83422 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8, 12
<i>Gary Leasing, Inc. v. Town Board</i> , 127 Misc.2d 194, 485 N.Y.S.2d 693 (1985)	7
<i>Gold Rush Inc., Inc. v. G.E. Johnson Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 807 P.2d 1169 (Colo.App.1990).....	21

<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....	9, 12
<i>Harrison v. Schwartz</i> , 319 Md. 360, 572 A.2d 528 (1990)	7
<i>Hill v. National Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 886 F.2d 1275 (10th Cir. 1989)	15, 16
<i>Houser v. Eckhardt</i> , 450 P.2d 664 (Colo. 1968).....	4, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Tatum</i> , 653 P.2d 74 (Colo.App.1982).....	26
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Knoxville Airport</i> , 922 SW 2d 860 (Tenn. 1996)	22
<i>Janicek v. Obsideo, LLC</i> , 271 p.3d 1133 (Colo. App.2011).....	23
<i>Kohn v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 77 P.3d 809 (Colo.App.2003).....	14
<i>National Aviation v. City of Hayward</i> , 418 F.Supp. 417 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	9
<i>National Helicopter Corp. of America v. City of New York</i> , 137 F.3d 81 (2nd Cir. 1998)	9
<i>New Sheridan Hotel & Bar, Ltd. v. Commercial Leasing Corp., Inc.</i> , 645 P.2d 868 (Colo.App.1982).....	26
<i>Ninth Dist. Prod. Credit v. Ed Duggan</i> , 821 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1991).....	22
<i>People v. Bornman</i> , 953 P.2d 952 (Colo.App.1997).....	4, 21

<i>People v. Gordon</i> , 160 P.3d 284 (Colo.App.2007).....	14
<i>Pub. Serv. Corp. of Colo. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Santa Monica Airport Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>SeaAir NY Inc. v City of New York</i> , 250 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 14
<i>State of Minnesota Public Lobby v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> , 520 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. 1994)	7
<i>Township of Hanover v. Town of Morristown</i> , 135 N.J.Super. 529 (1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256, 66 S.Ct. 1062, 90 L.Ed. 1206 (1946)	22
<i>Vento v. Colo. Nat. Bank-Pueblo</i> , 907 P.2d 642 (Colo.App.1995).....	20

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. §40102.....	14
49 U.S.C. §47501.....	5
49 U.S.C. §47521.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14 C.F.R. 150	5, 6
---------------------	------

C.R.C.P. 26	20
C.R.C.P. 59	25, 26
C.R.E. 602.....	19
C.R.E. 702.....	4
Longmont Municipal Code, § 1.16.010.....	11
Longmont Municipal Code, § 10.20.110.....	10
S.Rep. No. 96-52 (1979), reprinted in 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 89.....	6
